to be fulfilled in bringing the trees in to salable condition.

Discount Rate Future cash flows are discounted at the rate of 14.5% (2021 - 13%)

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation of the
timber plantation. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility
of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets
are inherently volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and
discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the
LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs
and fair value measurement:

The estimated average future sales price of timber may increase or decrease within
a +10% to -10% range.

The risk-adjusted discount rate of 14% may stimulate an increase or a decrease
between the ranges +0.5% to -0.5%

RENUKA HOLDINGS  PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2022 69

NOTE 13 - INVESTMENTS
NOTE 13.1 - INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

AS AT 31ST MARCH
Effective Holding %  Company

2022 2021 2022
Rs.

2021
Rs.

Direct-Subsidiaries
Renuka Agro Exports Ltd 100.00% 100.00%  442,687,500  442,687,500

Shaw Wallace & Hedges Ltd 78.91% 85.12%  1,754,625,000  1,754,625,000

Renuka Enterprises (Pvt) Ltd 100.00% 100.00%  433,766,000  433,766,000

Sub-Subsidiaries
Renuka Foods PLC 48.36% 48.36%  -   -

Renuka Agri Foods PLC 31.49% 33.87%  -   -

Renuka Agri Organics Ltd 38.24% 39.67%  -   -

Renuka Developments (Pvt) Ltd 31.49% 33.87%  -   -

Renuka Teas Ceylon (Pvt) Ltd 0.00% 48.36%  -   -

Bois Bros and Co. (Pvt) Ltd 0.00% 48.36%  -   -

Campbell Place Properties (Pvt) Ltd 80.23% 85.12%  -   -

Ceylon Forestry (Pvt) Ltd 18.29% 19.67%  -   -

Ceylon Botanicals (Pvt) Ltd 0.00% 26.23%  -   -

Coco Lanka (Pvt) Ltd 30.76% 33.11%  -   -

Galle Face Properties Ltd 80.23% 85.12%  -   -

Galle Face Capital Partners PLC 25.08%  -   -   -

Kandy Plantations Ltd 30.49% 32.79%  -   -

Richlife Dairies Ltd 48.36% 46.70%  -   -

Shaw Wallace Ceylon Ltd 41.13% 42.81%  -   -

Shaw Wallace Properties (Pvt) Ltd 41.13% 42.81%  -   -

Shaw Wallace Investment PLC 50.06% 51.44%  -   -

Total  2,631,078,500  2,631,078,500

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

NOTE 12.1.4  - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity variation on sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 10 % of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

Sales price fluctuation +10% 0 -10%
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Managed Timber

As at 31st March 2022  68,564,253  62,331,124  56,098,010

As at 31st March 2021 68,228,765  62,026,150  55,823,536

Sensitivity variation on discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1 % of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of
biological assets:

Discount rate fluctuation +1% 0 -1%

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Manage Timber

As at 31st March 2022  56,589,874  62,331,124  68,783,759

As at 31st March 2021 55,603,164 62,026,150 69,327,561

NOTE 12.2 - Biological Assets at cost less depreciation include coconut nursery. The nursery is for replant vacant areas of the plantation held